Landlord and Tenant desire to enter into this Lease to evidence their agreement related to 

Tenant’s right to lease the Leased Premises. 

LEASE 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the Leased Premises, the foregoing Recitals, which are 

incorporated herein by reference, the cumulative sum of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,500,000.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, Landlord and Tenant do hereby covenant, 

represent, warrant, and agree as follows: 

1. Grant of Lease.

[...]

lease the Leased Premises for and during the “Term” (as defined below).  Tenant shall use the 

Leased Premises for the development and operation of the Phase II Project. 

2. Deposits.  Within two (2) business days following the execution of this Lease, 

Tenant agrees to deposit Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) (the “Initial Escrow Deposit”) 

with Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. (the “Escrow Agent”).  If Tenant 

receives an “invitation to credit underwriting” from Florida Housing Finance Corporation (the 

“Florida Housing”) in connection with Tenant’s application for Housing Credits (as hereinafter

[...]

shall pay to Landlord a one-time capital lease payment for the Phase II Project to be 

developed on the Leased Premises in an amount equal to: (i) Three Million Dollars 

($3,000,000.00) if Tenant achieves an allocation of 9% Housing Credits for the Phase II 

Project; or (ii) One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) if Tenant does 

not achieve an allocation of 9% Housing Credits for the Phase II Project (the “Capital 

Lease Payment”). If this Lease is not sooner terminated, the Escrow Deposit shall be 

applied to the Capital Lease Payment on the Commencement Date.